
(0--

P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8540

D
E

T
A

S
S

E
LE

R
S

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
B

O
X

273
C

LA
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

3-86
493097

-
1

-

(515)
532-2861

090458001
T

hru
090458050

060068001
T

hru
060068050



tII,
j

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
e
s

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
e
s

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.
"

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

I

I
i

!
I

f
i

I

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

I

-
2

-

I
L

~
__



T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
1
y

'
4
-
8

F
o
u
r
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

V
a
l
v
e

A
n
d

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

9
-
1
0

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

A
n
d

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

~11

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
1y

'.12-
13

F
u
e
l

A
n
d

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
s

14-15

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

A
n
d

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

1
6
-
1
7

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r

18

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
1
y

19-
2
0

T
i
r
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

21

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

2
2

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
1

2
3

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
4
-
2
7

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

2
8

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

A
n
d

L
a
d
d
e
r

~
2
9
-
3
0

S
o
1
u
t
i
o
n

S
y
s
t
e
r
n

31-
33

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
,

B
o
o
m
,

A
n
d

L
i
f
t

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
s

3
4
-
3
7

P
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

G
e
a
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

3
8
-
3
9

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

4
0

D
ec

a
1

s
:

................•.............
41-

44

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

4
5

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

4
6
-
4
9

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
a
t
i
o
n
s

~
5
0

I
n
d
e
x

\
51

-
3

-



~=--------.---------------------_._--------"----~---------._------ -------

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18'
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

.30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

~M
56
57
58
59

Qty.

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
111
2
3
2
1
211
2
31
4
2
1
5
2
1
6
21
7
1
1
11
1
21
11
2
2
11
211
1I
1
4
1
2

2.2 LITER ENGINEASSEMBLY

P/N DescriPtIon
141022 Al ternator Sheave
147026 5 O.D. x 5/8 Bore
147425 3V425 Be1t
310093 55 AmoAl ternator
310608 Al ternator Spacer
312390 2.2 LIter Engine
312391 Fan
312430 Governor LInkage Rod
312431 Fan Spacer
312432 Al ternator AdJustment Rod
312433 Rear Al ternatar Mount Welcinent
312440 Front Motor Mount Welcinent
312449 Governor Mounting Plate
312458 Governor
473785 10 rrrn-I. 50 x 60 MMHex Bolt

~~39~3 I~=:IJ~~~~~ ~~~~gn
473798 10 "" Lock Washer
473799 10 ""'1 Flat Washer
473817 10 ""'1-1.50 x 50 ,."., Hex BoI t
473918 1/4-28 Boll Joint
900003 1/4 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
900065 5/16 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
900130 3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bo1t
900131 3/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
900278 1/2 UNCx 6 Hex Bo1t
900072 5/8 UNCx 3 Hex Bol t
910001 1/4-28 Hex Nut -
914000 1/4 UNCStover Nut
914004 3/8 UNCStover Nut
914008 1/2 UNCStover Nut
920001 5116 Flat Washer
920002 3/8 Flat Washer
920004 1/2 Flat Washer
483037 5/8 Flat Regular Washer
920501 5/16 Lock Washer
903893 No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw
914027 No. 10-32 Stover Nut 57
900269 1/2 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex Bol t
920004 1/2 Flat Washer
473921 No. 10-32 Boll Joint
910027 No. 10 UNFHex Nut ,
311032 Engine Isolator Bushing
312434 Front Al ternator l'Iount
147009 4L380 BeIt
914001 1/4 UNFStover Nut
900064 - 5/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

~l~~~g[g~g~rtf~r I~~a~~?~ ~6~~~~ack to
312465 1 O.D. x .25 Wa. x 2.14 Bushing
w/Eng 10 MM-1.50 x 90 MMHex BoI t AssembIy
w/Eng 1 a.D. x .25 Wa. x 2.39 BushIng

W~En~ 10 ~ Flat Washertl ~~8~ 18~:iJ8 ~e~ON~ Hex Bol t4 379~ 10 "" Lock Washer

gb~~go ~/~I:n~5 xx3~g:a~~~ ~g;~
920510 No. 10 Lock Washer

11

",
23



U1

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

2.2 LITER ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN Descrl ptlon

1 312477 Coolant Outlet Tube Heldment

I ~H~~~~;~rf~r Flore x 5/16 Hose Barb
1 290109 8" Ground Strop
1 312395 Bellhouslng Welclment
1 312474 Upper Radiator Hose
2 473775 12 MM-1.75 x 30 MM Hex Bolt
6 473798 10 MM Lock Washer

2 502800 3/8 NPT Square Head Pipe PI ug6 473776 10 MM-L50 x 35 MM Hex Bo 1t
1 314457 Flex Coupler 6"
1 800478 Drive Shaft Welcment
2 w/Eng 1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol tI ~6~1~9 ~~~6u~~C x \3~~l~~1 ¥Ol t
3 900131 3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
2 900197 7/16 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
2 w/Eng 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

~ ~i&884 ~~~6u~~Cs~6~~~r N~~t
2 914006 7/16 UNC Stover Nut
1 920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer
2 920504 1/2 Lock Washer
1 312390 2.2 Liter Engine

~ §M~~§ I?~IO~cl~o~a~% ~~~h~gIt
2 914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut
2 920004 1/2 Flat Washer

,1 . 314361 Oil Sender
1 314471 Temperture Sender 3/8 NPT
1 312460 Oil Filter
1 ~- Fuel fllter-

~ §~6~b~ ~71~h~X~I~Ia~h~~~~er

~ ~$8I~~ I~~~~E~1~~~e~lsg~~dNtlix Bol t
1 473777 4 1i'I-.7 Hex Bolt
1 473778 8 MM-l~25 Hex Bolt
4 520055 No. 12 Hose Clamp
6 520085 No. 24 Hose Clamp
1 601282 3/4 I.D. I-Braid Black x 3"
1 900072 5/16 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t
1 914002 5/16 UNC Stover Nut
2 910027· No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
1 601154 5/8 I. D. x 50" Heater Hose
1 618573 1/2 MNPT x 900x 5/8 Hose Barb I

1 ~H~~§Io~~~ ~gglat6~8H~~~lator Hose Adaptor 31 \

i ~~5~~b~~~~e~g~~rc~~6 Washer ~ \ 3

1 601257 5/16 I.D. x 120" Fuel Line. Hose
. \I II,

1\

29



~---

2.5 LITER ENGINEASSENBLY
Description

Oet. Qty,PIN

Engine Isolator Bushing

1 1

ift~R~~
~9;gvHe I t ve

2 1
3

1
Ilj7030 6" 0.0. S~~~nator

lj 1

310036 ~~v~~~o~1 L1nkg~I t Rggver Bracket

I

5
1

312lj
lower TlmlngMount Weldment

1I
6131246~

Front Motor Mount WeIdment

7

1
31249

AIternator

I

8
3H§g~

I

9
1

Fan Spacer Mount
\ 10

1

3125~~
Choke Cab!~m Extension

11 1

Governor 11

12 1
~~6336

Spacer I Ball Joint

13 1

~665~~
1/4-28 Fe~/~ Hex Bol t

Ilj 2

1/4 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t

2

5/16 UNCx 2 1/2 Hex BoIt

15

19ggg~5
5/16 UNCx h r

16

4
5/16 sk~c~ I~~s W~sher

17

~2050118
5

1/2 I t Washer

3 920004

3/8 S~~lF?at Washer

19

920002
20 6

~Iggg§
5/~6UNC Stover Nut

21 1

1/ C Stover Nut

22 2
91400lj 3/8 ~~F Stover Nut

23 3

91400~
1/4 UNCStover Nut

24 2

i~a UNF Hex NU~Bol t

2
~i6gg1

25
2

1/2 UNCx ~ ~72 Hex Bol t

26

1
900270

3/8 ~~C3~ Ball JOln\er

27

, ~9g~~i

28 3

No. - Flat Was

1

5/8 Re~ula~ 3/4 Hex Bol t d Machine Screw

29

1~Sfi~~~
1/2 UN3~ x 1 Slotted Hea

30

1

No. ig- UNF Hex Nut .3 VX 450

31

1~~fiS~~
32

2
No. 10 lock wash7]D2-Q

33
4

920510

~~88Bft ~4-

3lj

~~~

35 1

i~OMlto~k Washer

36 1

~B§~~
37 4

Governor Nut

1

ig ~ ~I~t wa~~e~ Hex Bol t

38

'I
47377939

347379~
10 /'IM-l.50 x 60 MMHex Bolt

40

1
47381

10 /'IM-l.50 x 70 MMHex Bolt

41

1
473785

~g.~21~~ge xc!~m~ Hex Bol t

42

1
47377343

4
520068

10 MM-I.50 x

m
442

473776

Fan Tube Weldment

45

1
312391

~l~e£~~~~~ 53d{ ~5~~n~3t~B~~~~~~g

46

1
31251547

3H§i~

48 1

1 g. o' x . 50 I. O. xI' 715 Bush Ing

49 2
312519

i 0: D: x ,5~ A6D~1l.,xHeXBol t

2 50
1

312520

10 MM-l.5g" Hose

51

2 '
473771

io~.~i>-\, St~'i~,'~iote r Hosefi'

52

260129,
53

1
91402

5/8 I. D. x Clamp

54

1g~6I~5
No. 4 Hose 20" Hose

55

3
5/16 I.D. x I Bracket

56

601290
Sprl ng Mount3?g Machine Screw

57
1

~'~5I3

58 1

!grl~g-"x ff' ~
59 2

472014
60 1

!II:43 37

.2 37.1



2.5 LITER ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1312477 Coolant Outlet Tube Weldment
2

131248L1 Starter
3

1290109 8" Ground Strap
4

1312395 Bellhousing Weldment
5

1312L17/j Upper Radiator Hose
6

8473798 10 MM Lock Washer
7

8473772 10 MM-l.OO x 30 MM Hex Bol t
8

1800482 Drive Shaft Weldment
9

1312492 2.5 L! ter Engine
10

131L1361 Oi I Sender
11

131L1L171Temperture Sender 3/8 NPT
12

2312476 Bellhousing Shield
13

1900072 5/16 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t
III

1914002 5/16 UNC Stover Nut
15

1312469 Lower Radiator Hose
16

2311032 Engine Isolator Bushing
17

1312509 Battery Coble Extension
18

131L1457 6" Flex Coupler
19

6470118 I~t~~~?1~~~e~ISRr~dN~ix Bol t20
8470121

21
2473775 12 MM-l. 75 x 30 MM Hex Bol t

22
1473777 4 MM-. 7 Hex Nut

23
1473778 8 MM-1.25 Hex Nut

24
1601286 3/4 I.D. I-Braid x 20 EPDM Hose

25
1. 900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

26
1900131 3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

27
2900197 7/16 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

28
491L1004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

29
2914006 7/16 UNC Stover Nut

~ 301920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer
31

2920003 7/16 SAE Flat Washer
32

2520055 No. 12 Hose Clomp
33

4520085 No. 2L1 Hose Clamp
3L1

292050Ll 1/2 Lock Washer
35

2483037 5/8 Regular Flat Washer
36

4520120 No. LI Hose ClamD
37

1601257 5/16 I. D. x 120 Fue I L! ne Hose
38

190006L1 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
39

2900269 1/2 UNC x 2 3/L1 Hex Bol t
40

1910002 5/16 UNC Hex Nut
Ll1

291L1008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut
42

1920001 5/16 SAE Flat Washer
43

292000Ll 1/2 SAE Flat Washer
44

1312L160 Oil Filter
Ll5

1501005 1/4 NPT To 1/8 NPT Reducer Bushing
Ll6

1312522 Electric Fuel PUf11)
Ll7

1601138
1/16 I.D. x 3 Fuel Line Hose48

2711001 18 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb
Ll9

2900132 3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
~~50

1319612 Fuel Filter
51

2470122 l/L1-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t
52

1312521 Fue 1 PUf11)Mount
53

1520118
~~~6 CV~~~0Q ~~ OWose5L1

1601293 •



SUNDSTRAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1618567 1 1/16 MOR x 450x 1 Hose Barb

2

1606870 O-Ring

3

1505201 1 NPT Close Nipple

4

1473921 No. 10-32 Ball Joint

.5

1506301 1 NPT x 450 Elbow

6

1606865 Sundstrand Pump 2.8 Cu. In.

7

1610439 Hydreco Hydraulic Pump 1.47 CU.ln.

8

1618118 1 1/16 MOR x 90ax 3/4 Hose Barb

.9

1618090 1 5/16 MOR x 1 FNPT

10

2920510 No. 10 Lock Washer

11

1618535 1 1/16 MOR x 900x 7/8 MJIC

12

2618308 1 5/16 MOR x 1 1/16 MJIC

13

1914027 No. 10-32 Stover Nut

14

2910027 No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

15

1714561 1 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

16

1312402 Hydrostatic Pump Lever Extension

17

2900128 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

18

2914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

19

2900267 1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

20

2914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut

21

2920004 1/2 SAE Flat Washer

22

2920504 1/2 Lock Washer

23

2900264 1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
CD

241520067 No. 28 Hose Clamp

25

2520055 No. 12 Hose Clamp

26

1903893 No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Round Head Machine Screw

•



FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

~
I

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 607504
2 1 607518
3 1 611126
4 1 618011
5 1 618327
6 4 618310

Description

B50 Flow Divider

BGR56 Flow Divider

7/8 MOR x 7/8 MJIC

3/8 NPT x 9/16 MJIC

7/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC

7/8 MOR x 9/16 MJIC



~-------...,.------------------~----------===:..:===------

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 615602
2 2 618474

3 1 611127
4 2 470118
5 2 470121

Description

Four Wheel Drive Manifold Welli11ent

1 1/16 MORx 900x 3/4 MJIC
1 1/16 MOR x 1 1/16 MJIC

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Flonged Nut



RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1312393 Radl ator

2
1312487 Air Intake Radiator & Cooler Mount Weldment

3

1312420 Radiator Shroud

4.

1312421 Top Screen Weldment

5

1314767 Radl ator Recovery Tank

6
1319559 Radiator Drain Cock

7
3470086 1/4 UNC Nutsert

8
5470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

9
2470121 1/4 UNC Flanged Nut

10
1319257 Radiator Cap

11
4914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

12
4900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

13

2312490 Side Screen Weldment

~

14
6920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

~

154920001 51.16 SAE Flat Washer

16
4914002 5/16 UNC Stover Nut

17
6900126.' 3/8 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

18
2716000 1 NPT x 900x 3/4 Hose Barb

19

4900064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bo 1t

20

1618088 Oil Cooler

21

1659579 2" Wide x 40" Long Foam



FRONT SLANT LEG ASSEMBLY ,Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1129010 Seal
2

1785057 Broke Coble Assembly 150"
3

1357704 Wheel Motor Shield Weldment
4

1358417
~~f~\~6g~t I ~~~~r Sng~\~~gw~I ~~~~t5

1358420
6

1358418
~~f~\~6g~t08~~~r sng~\~~gw~Ibm~~~t7

1358421
8

1825004 Bearing Cup
9

1358441 Front Leg Nylon Bearing
10

1358442 Front Leg Lower Bearl ng Collar
11

1358448 Front Leg Washer

-\
12

2470054 5/16 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw
13

1471005 1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
14

1471021 1/8 NPT Grease Zerk
15

1914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut
16

1483036 Key
17

1610030 Sundstrand Wheel Motor
18

1610032 Torque Hub 18 To 1 B-Mount ®
19

1611159 3/4 MOR PI ug
20

1614574 Lower Hydraulic Tube
21

1614575 Upper Hydraull c Tube
22

2618302 1 5/16 MOR x0900x 1 1/16 MJIC
23

1618496 3/4 MOR x 45 x 9/16 MJIC
24

2618553 1 1/16 MJIC x 7/8 MJIC
25

1749229 Right Steering Arm Weldment
26

1749230
17~~28t~e668gw~~~1 WM~n~ut27

9824052
28

1825003 Bea ring Cone
29

1826929 Clip Brake Retainer
30

1826943 Brake Mount Hub
31

1826944 Taper Lock Hub
32

1826945 Brake Hub Mount
33

1826959 Brake DI sc
34

1900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
35

1828079 Left Brake Sensor Mount Weldment
36

1828080 Right Broke Sensor Mount Weldment
37

1870155 4 3/16 x 4 O-Ring
38

8900064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
39

2900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
40

2900265 1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
~

412900267 1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

N
426900333 5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

43
1900343 5/8 UNC x.4 1/2 Hex Bolt

44
2914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

45
2914006 7/16 UNC Stover Nut

46
2914008 1/2 .UNC Stover Nut

47
5914010 5/8 UNC Stover Nut

48
6920003 7/16 SAE Flat Washer

49
2920004 1/2 SAE Flat Washer

50
6920505 5/8 Lock Washer

51
2358426 5/8 UNC TRI U-Bol t

52
1358446 Upper Leg V-Plate We1dment

53
1826918 Brake Pod

54
1291206 Speedometer Tach Sensor

55
2473061 3/4-16 Nut

56
1826962 Sensor Disc

30

Lit
()



Det. Qt'/. ?/~
1 1 125001\
2 1 125007

3 1 125010
1\ 1 129003

5 1 129025
6 1 3581\23
7 1 3581\25
8 1 1\71005
9 1 1\72008

10 1 1\79999
n 6 821\052
12 1 825101
13 2 3581\26
11\ 1 3581\1\6
15 1\ 911\010

----- -- -.-.

11 (

1~

Descr\Pt\OO

Bear\Og Cooe
Hub cap
Bear\Og Cooe
sp\odle ~ut
Grease seal
11.\ gilt Rea r Leg 'lie1cJ1\eOt
Left Rear Leg 'lieldmeot
1/1\-28 '/..1/2 Grease lerl<.
5/32 '/.. 1 cotter ?\O
'IIasher
1/2-20 '/..600 'liMe 1 stud ~ut
Hub 'II\ th cups
5/8 u~C 1r\ Beod U-Bolt

. Upper Leg 'J_?late 'lielameot
5/8 U~C LOcI<.~ut



(
I

~

e~

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

~

I
Det.Qty.PIN Dsecr!Pt!on

1

1291428 Fuel Sendera e
2

5473902 No. 8 x 1/2 Pan Head Sc rew

3

2501102 1/4 Pipe N!pple

4

1760091 Fuel Tonk Weldment

5

1761200 Gas Cop

6

1783303 1/4 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb

7

6900264 1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

8

6914008 1/2 UNC Lock Nut

9

1361294 Front Tie Plate

10

1291464 Fuel Sender Gasket

I)



K ASSEMBLY

HYDRAULICTAN

Descrlpt Ion

Det. Qty.PIN

1/4 NPT Pipe p~~gReducer Bushing

1 1501102

1 NPT To 1~4 ~d Outlet Elbow

2 1505006
T x 90 S e

505098
1 NP 2 Pipe Nipple

1&

3

1

505202 1 NPT x 3 Pipe Nipple
4 1

1 NPT x
1 505210

8' Hose C1art'()

5

520067No.2 0 Elbow
6 1

1 NPT x 90 0 Street Elbow

7 4505300
1 1/4 NPT x 90

506410

FII te r

8
1

6056~0 mChlgan Element
9 1

Gresen Fil ter

10 1605601

L1ne D'Iffuser Cap

60560311 2
611051 3/4 NPT pres~~r~/l6 MJIC

12 1

1/4 NPT x 90
13 1611122

8 Inch Dipstick b

614453
1 Hose Bar

14
1

714560 1 NPT x Hose Barb
15 1

714331 1 NPT x 3/4 1/4 Hose Barb
16 2

715660 1 1/4 NPT x ~e Weldment
17 1

760090 Recel ver Pial Tank Weldrnent

18 1
760106

Hydraulic 0119 1

763039 Gasket 3/4 Hex Bol t
20 1

900064 5/16 UNCx t Washer
21 12

5/16 SAE Fla p Weldment

22 12920001

Oil Tank Stra

23 2341360
3/8 UNCStover Nut

~

24

4914004

12 Hose Clomp

rn

520055

No. Filter Element
25 3

605602 011 Close Nipple

26 1

1 1/4 NPT

27 1506200
1 1/4 NPT Elbow

28 1506303



E Descriptionxhaust PI

Muffler pe Weldment
Exhaust PI·

3/8 UNC x ~e 1Gasket

3/8 UNC St 14 Hex Bol tover Nut

r

I .

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN

1 312500
1 319287
1 312511
2 900130
2 914004



AI R CLEANERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1

. 2 1
3 2

4 4

5 4
6 1
7 2

8 1

- -:---.,.--- --

PIN

319290
319291

319292

470118
470121

319255

520099

312471

Description

Air Cleaner

Breather Cap

AI r Cleaner Band

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut
Air Cleaner Filter

No. 40 Hose Cl amp
• AI r Cleaner Hose



STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

2511122114 NPT x 900x 9/15 MJI C

2

19140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

~

3
29200055/8 Flat Washer

CD

414722973/4 UNF Thin Hex Nut

5

1520081Piston

5

28703251 5/8 x 2 O-Ring
7

38903251 5/8 x 2 Back Up Washer
8

1520082Gland

9

15290031 x 1 1/4 x 1/8 Wiper
10

15295052" Snap Ri ng
11

18702141 x 1 1/4 O-Ring
12

18902141 x 1 1/4 Back Up Washer
13

1520157Tube We1dment
14

1520152Shaft Weldment

15

18701139/16 x 3/4 O-RI ng
16

19003525/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

NOTE:

Steering Cylinder Assembl y Without Fi ttings - 620156

Steering Cylinder Assembly With Fittings - 620073Seal Ki t - 520083



c. ( (\

TI E RODASSEPmLY

Det.

QTY.PIN

1
1Ll70032

Description

2

2Ll71021

1/8 x 1 II .

3

1
1/8 NPT G 2 Cotter Pin

~

LI

2
7L19156

FemeI reose Zerk

5

1

7L19208

Ti e Socket Asseni>I

7L19238

e Rod CI(JJI) Y

6

17L19239

Tie Rod

7

1

Tie Rod Tube

8

1
8220LlO

5/8 UNF SI WeI anent

9

·1

900170

3/8 UNC x ~tted Hex Nut

\\

10

1
914004

3/8 UNC St 11L1 Hex Bol t

~

11

470038

1/8 over Nut

\0

1

740426

x 1 3/4

12

1
Tie Rod L Cotter Pin

13

• 1

7L1916L1

Tie Rod· AOCking Nut

7492L12

ssembl Y

TI e Rod End WeIcinent-



No

STEERING PIVOT ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1
212302111/4 Dia. Lock Collar

2
21230241 1/4 Dia. Bearing

3
21230331 1/4 Dia. Flangett

4
212303411/4 Dia. Flangett

5
2360528Steeri ng Cyl1 nder Spacer

6
1749233Steering Pivot Ann Weldment

7
69001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

8
19003425/8 UNC x .4 Hex Bol t

9
69140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

10

29140105/8 UNC Stover Nut
11

19003365/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
12

19200055/8 Flat Washer

(



c (

TIRE ANDRIM ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description
1 1 821252 Valve Stem
2 1 820508 7.50 x 20 4 Ply Rib Tire
3 1 825141 Rim
4 1 820201 11.2 x 24 Ti re

5 1 820600 Rim Welcinent
6 2 650985 Wheel Bol t Torque Decal

C'



N
N

(

7"11

STEERING WHEELASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

2291089Adjustable Light
2

1341487Steering Motor Mount Weldrrent
3

64700861/4 UNC Nutsert
4

46181093/4 MORx 9/16 MJIC
5

1749178Steering Column
6

174924514" Dla Steering Wheel
7

1749244Steering Wheel Cap
8

49001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
9

49205023/8 Lock Washer

10

44701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
11

44701211/4 UNC Flanged Whiz Nut
12

1470157Steerl ng WheeI Nut
13

1749150Steering Motor Non-Load Reacting



c c c

I NSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1290046 Light Switch

2

1290401 Fue I Gauge

b.
31291203 Hour Meter

4

2298011 Fuse Holder

5

4298012 Toggle Swi tch

I'V

61314436 Temperture Gauge

tN
71321020 Igni tion Swi tch

8

1341486 Instrument Panel

9

3390318 Indicator Light

10

4470001 Rubber Boot

11

1473917 SAE 536 Flasher

12

6470122 1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

13

2298004 20 AmP Fuse

14

1483031 7/8 I.D. x 1 3/8 O.D. Washer

15

1674000 Speedometer

16

1903883 No. 10-32 x 1/2 Round Head Mach I ne Sc rew

17

1910027 No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

18

1920510 No. 10 Lock Washer



HYDROSTATI CLEVER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1341501 Hydrostatic Control Lever Mount

f'V

21341502 Hydrostatic Coble Mount

~

32470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

4

4470121 1/4 UNC Flanged Nut

5

4470122 1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

6

1473921 No. 10-32 Boll Joint

7

1606864 Control Lever

8

1785058 Hydrostatic Coble 85"
9

1472223 No. 10- 32 x 1 Round Head Sc rew

10

2910027 No. 10 UNF Hex Nutt 111914027 No. 10-32 Stover Nut

12

2900003 1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

13

2910022 No. 6-32 Hex Bol t

14

2473993 No. 6- 32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Mach I ne Sc rew

15

1293006 Micro Switch

16

8920000 1/4 Flat Washer SAE

17

1920011 No. 6 SAE Flat Washer

,
182920510 No. 10 Lock Washe r

( ()



PIN

341503

341518

470118

470121

473921

499001

785046

785056

900170

472223

910027

914004

914027

920002

659292

920510

·r

d
(

Det.
1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11
12

13

14
15
16

Qty.

1
1
2

2

1
1
1
1
1
1
2

1
1
1
1
2

(

LE LEVER ASSEMBLYTHROTT

Description

L er Mount

Throttle ev Weldment

Thrott Ie Lever ed Hex Bol t. 3/4 Flang

1/4 UNC x d Whi z Nut

1/4 UN\~I~~~~ JointNo. 10-
Spring

Friction DIS~8" Throttle Cable

4" Stroke x 1/4 Hex Bol t Screw3/8 UNC x 2 d Head Machine
10-32 x 1 Roun .No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

No. UNC Stover Nut

3/8 10-32 Stover Nut

No. Washer

3/8 SAE Flat Knob1 7/8 Dia. Ball

No. 10 Lock Washer



OPERATOR STATION ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1330002 Seat

2

1341336 Seat Mount Weldment

3

1341458 Operator Stat Ion WeIdment
4

1341497 Console Weldment

5

25470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

6

15470121 1/4 UNC Flanged Whl z Nut
7

10470086 1/4 UNC Nutsert

8
4900064 5/16 ur~c x 3/4 Hex Bolt

9

4900128 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

10

9914002 5/16 UNC Stover Nut

11

10914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

12

1341504 Outside Console Panel

13

1341509 Right Console Deflector Weldment

14

1826108 Brake Lever Assembl y
15

1900067 5/16 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

16

2785057 150" Broke Cable

17

4310841 Eng I ne Pad

18

4900131 3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

19

1900003 1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

l
20

1914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut
30

211920000 1/4 Flat Washer
22

1341466 Left Console Deflector Weldment

23

1341506 Left Operator Station Panel Weldment
29

241290013 12 Vol t Battery
25

1290052 Battery Cable 56"

26

1290111 Ground Strap

27

1290212 Battery Hold Down WIClampsI'V 28
2901149 3/8 UNC x 8 1/2 Carriage Boltm 29
1290412 Dimmer Swl tch

30

2472223 No, 10- 32 x 1 Round Head ~loch I ne Sc rew

31

2914027 No, 10-32 Staver Nut

( ()



r
I

J
Det.

1
2

3

4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18

Qty,

5
1

10
6

2

2

5

5

3
4

5
2

5

4

2

4

2

4

c

THREE SPOOL VALVE ASSEMBLY

Description

PIN Connector Link CII~ount Welcment221001 Three Spool Val ve

341375 3/8 UNC Whl z Nut I nged Hex Bolt0087 1/2 F a

47 1/4-20 UNC x I Val ve470122 Cessna Three Spoo

606585 9/16 MOR Plug

610185 Valve Handle Link

615336 Valve Handle 0 9/16 MJIC

615337 . 9/16 MOR x 90 x I C

618119 9/16 MOR x 9/66 ~~16 MJI C

618126 9/16 MOR x 450x 9/16 MJI C

618425 9/16 MOR x 90 x I Knob

618440 1" Diameter Bal Bol t

659291 1/4 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bolt900006 18 UNC x 6 1/2 Hex

900144 ~/4 UNC Stover Nut

914000 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

914004 1/4 SAE Flat Washer920000



c~
_L .•.._

(J

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

VARIABLE FLOW

Qty CONTROL ASSEMBLY• PIN

1 341465 Description

1 341494 .50 O.D. x .035 Wa

1 473900 ~; ~~ Pane I WeI dmen~ x .75 Bush I ng

1 606818 UNC Wing Nut

~ ~~~~~O ~;:5~ ~-1~ Flow Control

1 3 7 .. rommet - 718 MOR Ports618327 18 MOR x 900x 3/4
1 659291 ~/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC MJIC

1 900023 l/la• Ball Knob

1 901066 4 UNC x 2 1/4

1 615491 5/16 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

2 914000 Flow Control Le Carriage Bol t

1 920002 ~~4 UNC Stover ~~~ WeI dment

1 780101 14~"UNC Flat Washer

1 520121 Choke Control

6 470118 i/la. Cushion Cla~able

6 470121 4 UNC x 3/4 FI1/4 UNC FI anged Hex Bol tanged Nut

()



c ((
I SHEET METAL "ASSEMBLY Det.

Qty,PIN Descrl pt Ion
1

2291036 Toll Light
2

2291114 Flasher Light

3

44470118 1/4 UNC x 1/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
4

50470121 1/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

5
2470086 1/4 UNC Nutsert

6
2470151 Upper Rear Pane I Screen CII p

7
1472251 Mounting Socket

8
6472352 No, 10 x 9/16 SeI f- Tappl ng Screw

9

1472249 Slow Moving Vehicle Sign

10
·1472250 Spade Mount I ng Bracket

11

4656998 Rubber Hook

12
4656999 Rubber Hook Anchor ~racket

13

1659679 Upper Rear Panel Weldment

14
1659682 Upper Rear Panel Screen

15
1659683 Lower Rear Pane I

16
1659684 SMV Sign Mounting Bracket

17

1659779 Mullion Weldrrent

18
1659687 Mullion Support Weldment

19
8914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

20
1659759 Right Engine Hood

21
1659763 Left Engine Hood

22

4656997 Rubber Hook Bracket

23
6'193016 Flex Black Sealed Lip Trim

24
8485053 3/16 x 3/8 Pop RI vet

25
1659698 Right Rear Crossmember Shield Weldment

26
1659699 Left Rear Crossmember Shield WeldmentN 272659703 Lower Slide Screen weldment

\D
281361290 Lower Hose Shield

29
12900000)14 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

30

4900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

31

49000Q5 1/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t



GJo

LADDERASSEMBLY STALK GUIDE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description Det.Qty.PIN Description

1

2341469Ladder Mount Strap Weldment 71662164Left Stalk Guide Wel¢ment

2

2341470Ladder Mount Weldment 81662203Right Stalk Guide Weldnent

3

1341544Ladder Weldment 929001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

4

1341552Ladder Prop 1029140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

5

39001293/8 UlK x 1 Hex Bol t

6

79140043/8 UNC Stover Nut



c c,(
POLYETHYLENE 200 GALLON SOLUTI ON TANK ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

2341339 Catwalk Weldment
2

4341412 Catwalk Mounting Tab
3

2341413 Catwal k Brace
4

1341484 Pivot Pin Weldment
5

4470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
6

4470121 1/4 UNC Flanged Nut
7

1471005 1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
8

1473805 1/4 x 1 1/2 Roll Pin
9

1659714
~~~~tT6g~ks~~~I ~dw~I lm~~t10

1659717
11

8763188 Poly Tank Baad Weldment12
1500017 1/4 NPT )( 900x 1/4 Hose Barb13
2504501 3/4 NPT x 90 Elbow

14
2506101 1 1/4 NPT Square Head Pipe PI Ug

15
2506105 1 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee

16
4506200 1 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

17
2507015 1 1/2 NPT To 1 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

18
2696110 1 1/2 FNPT Ba II Val ve

19'
2714350 3/4 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

20
2716003 1 1/2 NPT x 1 1/2 Hose Barb

21
2760066 Jet Agi tator

22
2763176

pOI~ethYlene 200 Gallon Tank23
1763221

Rlf t pOIYlank Cradle Weldment24
1763222 Le t Poly ank Cradle Weldment

25
- 1763231Cradle Support Arm Welanent

26
4900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

27
4900003 1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

28
4900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

29
1361271 Crossmember Tie Plate

30
4900143 3/8 UNC x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t

31
2900265 1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

. 32
2900352

5/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex ROI t33
4900336 5/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex a t

34
4901064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Carrage Bol t

35
8910004 3/8 UNC Hex Nut

36
8914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

37
4914002 5/16 UNC Stover Nut

38
4914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

39
2914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut

40
6914010 5/8 UNC Stover Nut

41
8920000 1/4 Flat SAE Washer

tN 4210'193022 1/4 x 3/4 Stlckertl te
~

432618549
I/i/~P~P~1 ~n~~I ~I H i~Tn~s~~~~~bl Y44

2618548
45

2763193 Tank LId -

J



12

12

(5

14

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Qty.

1
3
1
1
1
3
1
3
1
1
1
3

1
2

2

SOLUTION SOLENOID ASSEMBLY

Description R ducer BushingPIN T To 1/4 NPT e

503000 1/2 NP 900 Pipe Nipple3/4 NPT x

504501 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

506200 1. 4 NPT Line Strainer
690060 1 II Manifold WelctnentSolution

690297 Toro Electric Valve

690358 ure Gauge

690359 Press 3/4 Hose Barb

713220 3/4 NPTP~ x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

715660 1 1/4 N . Strainer Screen40 Mesh LI ne

690068 Gasket

690067 12 Hose Clamp

520055 No. 28 Hose Clamp .
520067 ~~4UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

470118 /4 UNC Flanged Nut470121 1

•.•/3

;::

.......



r

".

SOLUTION PUMPASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN DescrIption

1

1500016 1/8 NPT x 900x 1/4 Hose Barb

2

1503400 1/2 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

3

3503600 1/2 NPT Close NIpple

4

1503820 1/2 NPT PIpe Tee
5

1506105 1 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee
6

1506200 1 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

7

1506610 1 1/2 NPT x 10 PIpe NIpple

8

3507018 1 1/2 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

9

2507019 1 1/2 NPT Close NIpple
10

1507024 1 1/2 NPT x 450 Street Elbow

11

1507025 1 1/2 NPT PIpe Coupler

12

1507027 1 1/4 NPT To 1/2 NPT Reducer Bushl ng

13

1507253 1 1/2 NPT SIde Outlet Tee

14

1611145 1/2 NPT x 900x 3/4 MJIC

15

1618241 3/4 MORx 900x 3/4 MJIC

tN

16
1690249 Hypro Pump

tN

17
1690303 1 1/2 NPT Mole Coupler

15

18i690304 1 1/2 NPT Adopter Plug

19

2696082 1/2 FNPT Ba11 VaIve

13

20
1696110 1 1/2 FNPT Boll Valve

21

2714340 1/2 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb
22

1715660 1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

23

2716003 1 1/2 NPT x 1 1/2 Hose Barb

24

1690302 1 1/2 FNPT Adopter
25

2900130 3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

26

2914004 3/8 UNCStover Nut



LI FT CYLI NDER ASSE~1BLY

Cylinder Assembly - 620499
Cylinder AssemblY WI th FI ttlngs - 620496
Seal Ki t - 620083

Restrlctor Elbow Assembly - 61436.5

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 870113

2 1 472297
3 1 611122
4 1 620505
5 1 620081
6 2 870326

7 3 890326
8 1 620082

9 1 629003
10 1 629505
11 1 870214

12 1 890214
13 1 620498
14 1 440338
15 1 614366

Description

9/16 x 3/4 O-Ring

3/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

1/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJIC

Shaft Welctrent

Piston

1 5/8 x 2 O-Ring

1 5/8 x 2 Back-Up Washer

Gland

Wiper

2" Internal Snap Ring

Ix 1 1/4 O-Ring

1 x 1 1/4 Back-Up Washer

Tube WeI dmenf .

9/16 MJI C x 900x 1/4 NPT - Tapped

Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla.

(



tN
U1

(
Note: 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Restrlctor Elb
Fold CYlinder. ow Assembly Used With

Fold And LeveI CyII nder
Fold Cylinder Assembl Assembly - 620052

Level CyHnde y WIth FI ttlngs - 62, r Assent>I 0056

Restrlctor Elbo y With Fittings - 62006~. Assembl 9

Seal KI t _ 620083 Y - 314365

13

15

(

Det.
1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

c.;

LEVELANDFOLD

Qty. PIN CYLINDERASSEMBLY
1 611122 1/4 Description
1 440338 NPT x 900x 9/1
1 614366 9/16 I1JIC x 900x 16 I1JIC
1 472297 Restrlctor Screw ~~ NPTTapped
1 620053 3/4 UNFThin H • 2 Dla.
1 620081 Tube Welcinent ex Lock Nut
1 620082 Piston
1 620093 GIand
1 629003 Shaft Welcinent
1 629505 ;H xS1 1/4 x 1/8 WIper
1 870113 nap Ring
1 870214 ". ~/16 x 3/4 O-Ring
2 870326 x 1 1/4 O-Ring
1 890214 1 5/8 x 2 O-RIng"
3 890326 ~ ~/~ ~/~ Back Up WasherBack Up Washer



tN

17Det

0"1
LI FTARM AND TRANSOM ASSEMBLY

Qty.

PIN Description

34 1
2ig8~H~
Lower Nozzle Mount Tube

40 2
1 Transom Welctnent

3
2160350 Boom Breakaway Welctnent

4
2470159 1/2 UNC x 2 1/2 Eye Bol t

5
2160351 5/8 Boom PI vot PI n

6
1160382

E~~~tF~ndc~YlA~~~r M~3g~tw~r~~t

I
71160383

8
2160385 Fold Cylinder Mount Keeper

9
2160386

~~~~~a~~r I ~§~~n~ I~~~c ~nc~~ ia:? ~nt10
2160389

11
4160392 Nozzle Mount Tube Hanger

12
10160691 Bushing Uftarm Long

13
4471005 1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk

14
4475003 3/16 x 1 Cotter Pin

15
1160451 Upper U ftarm Weld'nent

16
2160399 Parallel Arm Weld'nent

17
2160401 1 O.D. x 5/8 I.D. Bushing

18
1160444

E~f~t LtH6~rmM~3g~t19
1160445

20
2910008 1/2 UNC Hex Nut

21
4160132 1 1/2 O.D. x 1 O.D. x 11/4 Bushing

22
2160129 1 O.D. x 5/8 I.D. x 3 3/8 Bushing

23
2620056 Fold Cylinder

24
2620069

[nllc~nA~~~r25
2620496

26
2472206 1 Dla. x 2 1/4 Picker Pin

27
16900005 1/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

28
8900008 1/4 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

29
8900138 3/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t

30
2900340 5/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t

31
2900341 5/8 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bol t

32
24914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

33
8914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

(1
3420914010 5/8 UNC Stover Nut

35
6920005 5/8 Flat Washer

36
2900269 1/2 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

. 37
2900270 1/2 UNC x 3 Hex Bolt

38
2900283 1/2 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

39
6900333 5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

40
6900340 5/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t

41
8914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut

42
4900343 5/8 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

43
2611016 Hal r Pin

(
\, ,( (,

)



c,

\\11BOO/1 ASSEf'lBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
tN 11160362 BOOO1WeI cinent" 2

1160455 .625 O.D. x 18 Go. Wa.x .94 Bushing

3

1160979 1/2 UNC x 9 Eye Ba It

4

1160980 Sprl ng

5

1160981 BOOO1Eye Bolt Swivel

6

1504610 3/4 NPT x 900 Street Elbow

7

1696202 3/4 NPT Oulck Connect Feroole Adaptor

8

1713220 3/4 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb

9

1900267 1/2 NPT x 2 Hex Bol t

10

2910008 1/2 UNC Hex Nut

11

1914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut

12

1504702 3/4 Close Nipple

\
131504955 3/4 Pipe Tee

14

1914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

15

1160015 Grorrme t

16

1160986 Chain

17

1160987 Feeder Tee Mounting Brocket
17

182470094 5/16 UNC U-Bol t" 191696203 Quick Connect Female Coupler

20

1696204 Quick Connect Plug

21

2714350 3/4 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

22

1900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

23

4914002 5/16 UNC Stover Nut



tN
CD

~r:. '\~~

78

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

.•
CARRIE.R SUBASSEMBLY

30t 35~ 68 TO I
REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

TMIS O •••• WI •• Q ", ••e Dca,ei" 15 "'H&. ~"O •• &.~v O•• /ANa A~~
P.O ••",&."' ••••Y RI •••.•.'! "",.e .e.&'."&.D "'0.' F'•••' •.•• IC~D "' •••. c:..., 1_.
THE. Rec.I •••e ••", A ••••.•.• NOT To E:H.c.••oat. TO AN"t Pt. •• OM O.
O •••••• N'Z ••••'T'O••• ""'NY I •••••O•••• AT'O ••• t.ca••.• D' •••ei THe. Ct..,ei" O.
MANU •••••C-r" ••. 0 •• THe. A.·Tlc~t. 1tt.••• t..C.~'TC.DHt. ••. O•••• O. u •••
••••••• &. •••• ""NY w ••..••oc .•e"M&"'T"~ TOTHe IN'T""".' 0"
•••••, ••• ' •••.•0 M ••ca. co., I •••C..

HU!l- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEw OF SHOULDER BOLT

(
"CL..C"""D

DATE
10-8-73

FAIRFI •.L..OMFQ. CO., •He.
L ••••FAVE-T·n:., 1.NC. ~7~OS

T ITLIt

SERVICE LITERATURE

WIA ~ WIB

(J



l
\

J
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
6
1
0
0
3
2

W
1
B
1
4
0
3
1
8

I
T
E
M P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
4

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
A

6
1
0
0
3
81

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

2
8

6
1
0
9
0
41

S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
51

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
0

6
1
0
9
0
61

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
71

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
81

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1
G

6
1
0
0
4
71

H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
9 1

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
1
01

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

R
i
n
g

1
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

l
N

6
1
0
9
1
1 9

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

3

6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
0
-
R
i
n
g

0
6

6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
91

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
41

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0 4

B
o
l
t

6
0

6
1
0
9
0
11

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
~

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
51

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
61

0
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
71

0
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1 1

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
21

I
D

P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
0
4
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
0
4
6 1

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6 1

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
51

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3 2·

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

11
6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
0
3
7

1
'.

C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
5

'
F
l
a
t
W
a
s
h
e
r

J

-
3
9

-

1-

--



SOLUTIONHOSING

(' (

Det. Qty. PIN
1 1 508100
2 1 508101
3 1 601172
4 1 601177
5 2 601223
6 1 601230
7 1 601238

8 1 601239
9 1 601259

10 1 601264
11 1 601274
12 1 601283

Description
1/2 Schedule 40 Pipe x 100"
1 1/2 Schedule 40 Pipe x 100"
3/4 1. D. I-Bra I d x 60" EPDMHose
3/4 I. D. 1-Bral d x 242" EPDMHose
1/2 I.D. I-Braid x 37 1/2" EPDMHose

1 1/2 I.D. 2-Bralp x 68" EPDMHose
1/4 I.D. x 40 EVATransparent Hose
3/4 I.D. I-Braid x 324" EPDMHose
1/2 I.D. I-Braid x 30" EPDMHose
1 1/4 I.D. 2-Brald x 70" EPDMHose
1 1/2 J.D. 2-Brald x 37" EPDMHose
1 1/2 I.D. 2-Brald x 18" EPDMHose



\
I

.J",
,.

4~
;.~

!
~

J
'.

\
\

I

T
h~

f'ollo-w
ing

th:ree
pages

contain
decals

for
the

\,

1980'
8540.

,
T

he,~
e.decals

can
be

obtained
from

H
agie-

M
rg.

'f¥.'
••

,4.
~

.
,

.

C
o.

c
and

shoul:d
be'

used
,vyhenever

your
,m

achine
'is

repainted
or,

w
hen

the
decals

be¢om
'e

w
orn,

w
eathered

'or
fade'd.

"S
peciarattention

should'be-paid
to

decals
in­

"
"elving

'personal,:safety.
T

h~
y

have
,beerfattach-

0-
:,""

_.
"',-

,
...

ed
for

your
protection

..

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
',P

L
A

C
E

.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
aflufacturi"ng

C
o.

,
B

ox
273,

'C
larion,

'Iow
a

50525
.

,."

-
41

-

-(

,:"
1;'\.

j'
••••"



650849 - Engine Fuel Decal

650890 - 8540 Decal

A CAUTION

650982 - Electrical System Decal

~
FOR EMERGENCY STOP:
1 MOVE CONTROL LEVER TO THE

N S (NEUTRAL STOP) POSITION
2. PULL UP ON THE PARKING BRAKE

3. TURN IGNITION SWITCH TO THE
OFF POSITION

FOllOW THESE STEPS
TO PREVENT INJURY OR

DAMAGE

650817 - Emergency Stop Decal

650852 - Read Manua 1 Deco 1

A WARNING

GASOLINE
650953 - Gaso 11 ne Deco 1

650847 - No Passenger Decal
650850 - Chemical Decal 650848 - Slip Or Fall Decal

(



PARKING

BRAKE
650814 - Park Brake Decal

c.

mNOTICEVh
~ TO PREVENT SEAL DAMAGE ~

INSIDE THE SOLUTION PUMP ~

~ • DO NOT ALLOW SOLUTION PUMP TO RUN ~
~ DRY. WHEN YOU RUN OUT OF SOLUTION,

SHUT OFF THE SOLUTION PUMP. ~
~ • DO NOT OPERATE SOLUTION PUMP FOR

MORE THAN FIVE MINUTES AT A TIME ~
~ WITHOUT PUMPING SOLUTION THROUGH.

• ALWAYS DRAIN THE SOLUTION PUMP IF ~
~ STORING THE HI-TRACTOR FOR AN EX-

TENDED PERIOD OF TIME. ~

~ • BE SURE TO PRIME THE SOLUTION PUMP ..••
..011 WHEN REMOVING THE HI-TRACTOR FROM ,..,.. STORAGE.,//,//""r/

650822 - So I ut Ion PlITIP Deco I

(

~

Shields are 'or your
protection. Keep them
in place.

650851 - Shields Decal

650973 - Boom Spray Decal

M.P.H.

OFF

R.P.M .••

650939 - Speed And Tach Decal

650935 - Speedometer Deco I

LEFT

SPRAY

CENTER

BOOM CONTROL

RIGHT
650981.- Cooling System Decal

F
o
R
W
A
R
o

650868 - Boom Fold Decal
650958 - Gen Deco I 650957 - 011 Decal

Keep wheel bolts tight.
See owner's manual for

torque specifications.

650985 - Wheel Bottt Torque Decal

FOLD R

FAST

•••

V
A
R
I
S
T

A
T

CHOKEo
650881 - Choke Deco I

IFLASHER t

650977 - Flasher Decal

IL. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I

650869 - Boom Level And L1 ft Decal

650967 - Throttle Decal

R
E
V
E
R
S
E

650968 - Hydrostatic Decal



P
a
r
t
N
o
.

Q
t
y
.

6
5
0
8
1
4

1

6
5
0
8
2
2

1

6
5
0
8
4
7

1

6
5
0
8
4
8

2

6
5
0
8
4
9

1

6
5
0
8
5
0

2

6
5
0
8
5
2

1

6
5
0
8
6
8

1

6
5
0
8
6
5

2

6
5
0
8
6
9

1

6
5
0
8
9
0

2

6
5
0
9
3
5

1

6
5
0
8
8
1

1

6
5
0
9
3
9

1

6
5
0
9
5
3

1

6
5
0
9
5
7

1

6
5
0
9
5
8

1

6
5
0
9
6
7

1

6
5
0
9
6
8

1

6
5
0
9
7
3

1

6
5
0
9
7
7

1

6
5
0
9
8
1

1

6
5
0
9
8
2

1

6
5
0
9
8
5

4

8
5
4
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

L
o
c
a
t
i
o
n

P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r
·
P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r
V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

L
e
f
t
S
i
d
e

O
f

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

S
l
i
p

O
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

(
1
)
-

F
r
o
n
t

C
r
o
s
s
m
e
m
b
e
r
B
y

L
a
d
d
e
r

(
1
)
-

L
e
f
t
S
i
d
e

P
a
n
e
l
O
p
/
S
t
n

E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l
T
a
n
k

N
e
c
k

C
h
e
m
i
c
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

R
e
a
d
M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f
T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l
A
n
d

L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
S
h
e
e
t
M
e
t
a
l

8
5
4
0
"
D
e
c
a
l

O
n
S
i
d
e

O
f
T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

C
h
o
k
e
D
e
c
a
l

O
n

K
i
c
k

P
a
p
e
l

S
p
e
e
d
A
n
d

T
a
c
k

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t
~
a
n
e
l

G
a
s
o
l
i
n
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r
N
e
c
k

O
i
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

G
e
n
e
r
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t
P
a
n
e
l

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
~

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
S
h
e
e
t
M
e
t
a
l

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l
'

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
S
h
e
e
t
M
e
t
a
l

B
o
o
m
S
p
r
a
y

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
l

C
o
o
l
i
n
g
S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l
.

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l
S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l
\

O
n

R
i
g
h
t
S
i
d
e

O
f
'
S
e
a
t
M
o
u
n
t

W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t
T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n
e
E
a
c
h
W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

6
5
0
8
5
1

6
5
0
8
1
7

21

S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

E
m
e
r
g
e
n
c
y
S
t
o
p

D
e
c
a
l

-
A

4
-

(
2
)
-

O
n
S
i
d
e

O
f

R
e
a
r
E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

~
~

R
i
g
h
t
S
i
d
e

O
f

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t
P
a
n
e
l



LT. WORKLl6HT

LT. REAR TAILLIGHT

GREEN

LIGHT BLUE

LIGHT BLUE

DA RK BLUE

BLACK

L T. FLASHER

GREEN

GREEN

BROWN

BLA K

SOLUTION SOLENOID VALVES

RE

291294-SOLENOID VALVE HARNE

RT. WORKUGHT

SPEEDOMETER
SENDER

291090 ­
SOLUTION
SWITCH
HARNESS

291154-MAIN WIRE
HARNESS

DARK BLUE

RH. FLASHER

BROWN

Rr. REAR TAIL LIGHT

)

18 I 29118214 GA. RED. 10#
17 I

29//7714 GA. BLACKd6"

16 I

29117114GA. BLUE.6"

15 I

291137145A. BLUE-6#

14 I

290111GROUND STRAP

13 I
?90052POSSITIVE CABLE56"

12 I

29115610 GA. RED)( 48~
/I I

29115710GA. RED)( 144

10 I

29144215 GA. RED )(9"
9 2

29114714 GA. YELLOW 1<B•

8 2
29148014 GA. RED K 12"

7 I

29117814 GA. WHITE1<36"

6 I

291430 16 GA. BLACK.t 6"
5 I

29141615 GA. REDlIf4'

4 3
29114016 GA. WHI TE J( 6"

3 2
29139116 GA. WHI TE)( 4#

2 2
29//11 15 GA. BLUE)C 4"

I

I 291155 LIGHT WIRE ASSY.

WIRING
DIAGRAM-8540

498166
UE:e- 2gJ-

1:",'5,.,.} DAn ~



46



1
9
8
5

8
5
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-

4
9
8
1
6
8

U
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
5
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

2
.
8

4
9

6
1
1
1
2
72

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

6
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
0
4
3
9
1

H
y
d
r
e
c
o

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
7

5
0

6
1
8
1
1
81

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3

6
1
8
0
8
8
1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
1

6
1
8
3
1
04

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
1
0
0
3
0
2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
2

6
1
8
0
9
01

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
o
r
-

5

6
0
6
5
8
5
2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

5
3

5
0
5
2
0
11

1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e
o
N
i
p
p
1
e

6

6
0
5
6
0
0
1

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
4

5
0
6
3
0
1 1

1
N
P
T

x
4
5

E
l
b
o
w

7

6
0
5
6
0
1
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
5

7
1
4
5
6
11

1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8

6
0
5
6
0
3
2

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

5
6

6
1
8
3
2
72

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
~
I
C

9

6
1
1
0
5
1
1

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

5
7

6
1
8
5
6
71

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0

6
1
4
4
5
3 1

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

5
8

6
1
8
5
3
51

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R
~

9
0
0
x

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
1

7
6
0
0
9
01

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

1
2

7
6
0
1
0
6 1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

6
0

6
1
8
0
1
11

3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
2
0
1
5
63

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
1

6
1
1
1
2
6 1

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
4

7
4
9
1
5
01

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
2

6
0
7
5
0
41

B
5
0

F
1
o
w

D
i
v
~
d
e
r

1
5

6
1
5
6
0
22

4
-
W
h
e
e
1

D
r
i
v
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

6
3

6
1
8
2
4
11

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
6

6
2
0
0
5
2 4

L
e
v
e
r

a
n
d

F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
4

6
1
8
4
5
11

3
/
4

F
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
7

6
0
6
8
1
8 1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

w
i
t
h

R
e
l
i
e
f

F
C
R
5
1

6
5

6
1
8
4
8
62

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
8

6
0
7
5
1
8 1

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

6
6

6
1
8
0
1
8 1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
/
~
6

M
J
I
C

1
9

6
9
0
2
4
91

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
g

6
7

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
0

6
1
8
1
1
9 3

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
8

6
1
6
0
4
92

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
6

2
1

6
1
8
1
2
6 4

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
~
6

M
J
I
C

6
9

6
1
5
4
5
2 1

6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

2
2

6
1
8
4
2
55

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
0

6
1
4
1
5
82

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
9
9

2
3

6
1
8
4
4
02

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

7
1

6
1
4
5
7
3 4

8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

2
4

6
1
0
1
8
5 2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

7
2

6
1
1
2
0
46

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

2
5

6
1
1
1
5
92

3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

7
3

6
1
1
2
0
62

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
6

6
1
8
3
0
2 4

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
4

6
1
4
1
5
44

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

2
7

6
1
8
4
9
6 2

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
5

6
1
4
0
9
8 4

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

2
8

6
1
8
5
5
3 4

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

7
6

6
1
6
0
4
2 2

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

2
9

5
0
1
1
0
21

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
1
H
g

7
7

6
1
4
5
8
8 2

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
f
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
04

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

7
8

6
1
4
0
7
71

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

3
1

5
0
5
0
9
81

1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
9

6
1
6
0
5
6 1

4
C
I
A
-
6
f
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

U
'§

5
0
5
2
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
3
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
0

6
1
5
4
6
4 1

8
C
I
T
-
8
f
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

7
1
4
3
3
1

2
1

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
1

6
1
4
3
8
8 1

8
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
2
9

3
4

5
0
5
0
0
61

1
N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
2

6
1
4
3
8
31

8
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
2
6

3
5

5
0
6
4
1
02

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
3

6
0
1
1
0
91

3
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
6
1

3
6

7
1
5
6
6
0 i

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
4

6
1
0
3
2
5 i

1
0
C
1
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

3
7

6
1
8
3
0
8 2

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
5

6
1
5
4
6
51

8
C
1
~
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

8
6

6
1
6
0
2
7 1

4
C
1

-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
9

3
9

.
5
0
5
2
0
2
1

1
N
P
T

x
2
.
9
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
7

6
0
1
1
9
8 1

3
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
1
0

4
0

7
1
6
0
0
02

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
8

6
0
1
1
9
31

1
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
4
2

8
9

6
0
1
2
7
61

3
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
2

4
2

6
1
8
1
0
94

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
0

6
0
1
1
2
1 1

1
1
/
4
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
2
0

4
3

7
1
2
4
4
0

.
1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
~

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

9
1

6
1
4
5
7
52

U
p
p
e
r

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

4
4

6
1
1
1
2
211

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
2

6
1
4
5
7
42

L
o
w
e
r

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

4
5

6
1
4
3
6
5 4

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r
E
6
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
3

7
1
4
5
6
01

1
N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
6

6
1
8
1
8
3 2

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

9
4

5
0
3
8
2
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

4
7

6
1
8
0
1
93

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

9
5

6
1
1
1
4
7 1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
8

6
1
8
4
7
44

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R
x

9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

-
47

-



48



1
9
8
6

8
5
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
1
3

l
J
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.De
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
5

1
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

2
.
8

4
9

6
1
1
1
2
72

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

~
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
6
1
0
4
3
9

1
H
y
d
r
e
c
o

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
7

5
0

6
1
8
1
1
81

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
6
1
8
0
8
8

1
O
i
l

C
o
o
1
e
r

5
1

6
1
8
3
1
04

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4

6
1
0
0
3
0

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
2

6
1
8
0
9
01

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
o
r

5
6
0
6
5
8
5

2
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

5
3

5
0
5
2
0
11

1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
4

5
0
6
3
0
11

1
N
P
T

x
4
5
0

E
l
b
o
w

7

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
5

7
1
4
5
6
11

1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

5
6

6
1
8
3
2
7 2

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
6
1
1
0
5
1

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

5
7

6
1
8
5
6
71

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

4
5
0
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
I
n
.

5
8

6
1
8
5
3
5 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
1

7
6
0
0
9
0

1
R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

W
e
1
d
m
e
n
t

5
9

5
0
6
2
0
81

1
1
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
2

7
6
0
1
0
6

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

6
0

6
1
8
0
1
11

3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
2
0
1
5
6

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
1

6
1
1
1
2
61

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
4

7
4
9
1
5
0

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
2

6
0
7
5
0
4 1

B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
~
d
e
r

1
5

6
1
5
6
0
2

2
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

6
3

6
1
8
2
4
11

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
6

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
L
e
v
e
l

A
n
d

F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
4

6
1
8
4
5
11

3
/
4

F
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
7

6
0
6
8
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

W
i
t
h

R
e
l
i
e
f

F
C
R
5
1

6
5

6
1
8
4
8
62

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
8
.

6
0
7
5
1
8

1
B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

6
6

6
1
8
0
1
81

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
/
6
6

M
J
I
C

1
9

6
9
0
2
4
9

1
H
y
p
r
o

P
u
m
p

6
7

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
0

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6
.
M
J
I
C

6
8

6
1
6
0
4
92

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
6

2
1

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
6
6

M
J
I
C

6
9

6
1
5
4
5
21

6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

2
2

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
0

6
1
4
1
5
82

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
9
9

2
3

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

7
1

6
1
4
5
7
34

8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

2
4

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

7
2

6
1
1
2
0
4 6

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

2
5

6
1
1
1
5
9

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

7
3

6
1
1
2
0
6 2

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
4

6
1
4
1
5
4 4

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

2
7

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
5

6
1
4
0
9
84

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

2
8

6
1
8
5
5
3

4
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

7
6

6
1
6
0
4
22

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

2
9

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

P
1
H
g

7
7

6
1
4
5
8
8 2

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

~

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

7
8

6
1
4
0
7
71

4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

I
Q

5
0
5
0
9
81

1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
9

6
1
6
0
5
61

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

I

5
0
5
2
1
0

1
1

N
P
T

x
3
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
0

6
1
5
4
6
41

8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

7
1
4
3
3
1

2
1

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
1

6
1
4
3
8
81

8
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
2
9

I
3
4

5
0
5
0
0
6

1
1

N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
2

6
1
4
3
8
31

8
R
L
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
2
6

3
5

5
0
6
4
1
0

2
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
3

6
0
1
1
0
91

3
/
4

1
.
0
.

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
6
1

3
6

7
1
5
6
6
0

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
4

6
1
0
3
2
5 1

1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

3
7

6
1
8
3
0
8

2
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
5

6
1
5
4
6
5 1

8
C
1
T
~
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

3
8

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r

8
6

6
1
6
0
2
71

4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
9

3
9

5
0
5
2
0
2

1
1

N
P
T

x
2
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
7

6
0
1
1
9
8

.
1

3
/
4

1
.
0
.

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
1
0

4
0

7
1
6
0
0
0

2
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
6
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

8
8

6
0
1
1
9
3 1

1
1
.
0
.

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
4
2

4
1

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
9

6
1
0
2
7
61

3
/
4

I
.
D
.

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
2

4
2

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
0

6
0
1
1
2
1 1

1
1
/
4

1
.
0
.

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
2
0

4
3

7
1
2
4
4
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
g

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

9
1

6
1
4
5
7
52

U
p
p
e
r

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

4
4

6
1
1
1
2
2
1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
2

6
1
4
5
7
42

L
o
w
e
r

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

4
5

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
6
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
3

7
1
4
5
6
01

1
N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
6

6
1
8
1
8
3

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
4

5
0
3
8
2
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

4
7

6
1
8
0
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

9
5

6
1
1
1
4
71

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
8

.
6
1
8
4
7
4

4
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

-
49

-



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

0
A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
o
r

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
1

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
1
e

J
.

I
.

C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

j

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l
·

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

:1
'\

i
V

J
U
N
F
-

U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
5
0

-



-
B
-

-
A
-

A
d
a
p
t
o
r
,

C
a
r
b
u
r
e
t
o
r

4

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r
,

J
e
t

3
1

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

~
1
7

B
a

n
d

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
17

Fi
1te

r
17

A
; r

In
ta

ke.
~

11
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

4,6
A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

R
o
d

4
,
6

M
o

unt
4

,6
S
h
e
a
v
e

4
,
6

A
r
m

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

1
2

P
i
v
o
t

2
0

B
a

11
V
a

1
v
e

3
3

B
a
n
d
,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.
.
~

1
7

T
a
n
k

3
1

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

2
6

C
a

b
1

e
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

26

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
2
,
1
3

N
y

1on
....••••.........•......••

12
B
e
l
l
h
o
u
s
i
n
g

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

5
,
7

Sh ie
1

d
5,7

B
e

1t
'.4,6

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

T
i
m
i
n
g

C
o
v
e
r
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
,
6

B
r
a
k
eC
a
b
l
e

1
2
,
2
6

C
l
i
p

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

1
2

D
is

c
12

H
u

b
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

12

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
6

P
ad

•.•••••••••••••..•..••.•.•••
12

B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

c
a
p

1
7

B
o

om
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

37

B
r
e
a
k
a
w
a
y
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
6

P
i
v
o
t

P
i
n

3
6

.

-F
-

-
E
-

-0-

H
u
b

1
3

R
adi

a
to

r
11

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

2
2

C
a
r
b
u
r
e
t
o
r

A
d
a
p
t
o
r

4
C
a
t
w
a

1
k

3
1

B
r
a
c
e

3
1

C
l
i
p
,

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

L
i
n
k

2
7

C
o
l
u
m
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

2
2

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

2
6

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

~
2
6

P
a
n
e

1
..•.•.•....•.•

'•......•....
2
6

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r

2
4

C
o
o
l
a
n
t

O
u
t
l
e
t

T
u
b
e

5
,
7

C
o
u
p
l
e
r
,

F
l
e
x

5
,
7

C
r
a
d
l
eS
u
p
p
o
r
t

A
r
m

3
1

T
a
n
k

3
1

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

F
o
l
d

·
3
5

L
e
v
e

1
.•.....•..•....••.••....•.

3
5

L ift
:

:'
34

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

~
.
1
8

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

V
a
l
v
e

3
2

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

4
5

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
,
5
,
6
,
7

H
o
o
d

2
9

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
,
5
,
6
,
7

,
P
a
d

2
6

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

1
6

G
a
s
k
e
t

16

D
e
c
a

1
s
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

4
2
,
4
3

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r
,

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

2
6

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
,

L
i
n
e

1
5

D
i
m
m
e
r

S
w
i
t
c
h

~
2
6

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

1
5

D
i s

c
,

•
B
r
a
k
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

2
5

S
e
n
s
o
r

1
2

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

ll
D
r
i
v
e

S
h
a
f
t

5
,
7

F
a
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
,
6

S
p
a
c
e
r

4
,
6

-C
-

C
a
b
l
e
,B
a
t
t
e
r
y

'~
.
'

2
6

B
r
a
k
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
6
,
1
2

C
h
o
k
e

2
8

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

2
4

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

2
5

C
a
p
,
B
r
e
a
t
h
e
r

:
1
7

F
u
e
l

~
1
4

u

-
5
1
-



F
i
1
t
e
r
A
i
r

C
1
e
a
n
e
r

17
Fue

1
5,7

G
r
e
s
e
n

15
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

15
O

i
1

5,7
F
1
a
s
h
e
r

2
3

L i
ght

29
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

2
8

L
e
v
e
r

2
8

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

9

F
o
a
m

11
F
o
1
d

C
y
1
i
n
d
e
r

3
5

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c

2
5

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

12
F
u
e
l

C
a

p
...•.............•..........

14
G

a
u

g
e

•••••••••••••••.•.••••••••
23

T
a
n
k

14
F
u
e
l

S
e
n
d
e
r

14
G

a
s

k
et

14

-G
-

G
a
s
k
e
t
,

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

16
F
u
e
l

S
e
n
d
e
r

1
4

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

15
L
i
n
e

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

3
2

G
a
u
g
eF

ue
1

••.•......•..•....•.....••.
23

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

3
2

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

2
3

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

4
,
6

~
i
n
k
a
g
e

R
o
d

4
,
6

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

P
l
a
t
e

4

G
r
o
u
n
d

S
t
r
a
p

5
,
7
,
2
6

G
r
o
m
m
e
t

2
8

G
u
i
d
e

S
t
a
l
k

3
0

-
H
-

H
e
a
d

L
i
g
h
t

2
2

H
o
o
d

E
n
g
i
n
e

2
9

H
o
o
k
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

2
9

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

2
3

H
u
b
,

B
ra

ke
•••...••..•...•..•........

12

C
a
p

13
T

o
rq

u
e

•.••.•..••.•.••••....••••
12

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

;
-

~.15
O
i
l

T
a
n
k

G
a
s
k
e
t

:
1
5

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

4
6
,
4
8

-
5
2

-

T
u
b
e

15
H
y
d
r
a
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a

b
1

e
••••••••••••••••••••..••••

24

C
a
b
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

2
4

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r

M
o
u
n
t

2
4

P
u
m
p

L
e
v
e
r

8

H
y
p
r
o

P
u
m
p

3
3

-1-

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h

:
2
3

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

2
3

I
n
s
t
r
u
m
e
n
t

P
a
n
e
1

2
3

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
,
5
,
6
,
7

-K
-

K
i
c
k

P
a
n
e
1

2
8

-L-

L
a
d
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
0

M
o

u
nt

3a
Pro

p
.............•....•••...••.

30

L
e
g
,

F
ro

nt
12

R
ea

r
13

V
-
P
l
a
t
e

12,13
L
e
v
e
1

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
5

L
e
v
e
r
,C
o

nt
ro

1
•.•..•

~
••.•••••••.••.•••

24
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

2
8

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

P
u
m
p

8
L
i
d
,
T
a
n
k

31
L
i
f
t
a
r
m
,

M
o

unt
3

6

U
p
p
e
r

3
6

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
4

L
i
g
h
t
,F
l
a
s
h
e
r

2
9

H
e
a
d

2
2

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
3

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

1
5

L
i
n
e

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

3
2

S
c
r
e
e
n

'3
2

L
i
n
k
a
g
e

R
o
d
,

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

4
,
6

-
M
-

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

F
r
o
n
t

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

10
S
o
1
u
t
i

0
n

3
2

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
5

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
4

-~



M
o
t
o
rM

o
u

nt
4

,
6

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

2
2

M
o
u
n
t
,A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

4
,
6

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
6

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

2
4

L
a
d
d
e
r

3
0

L if
ta

rm
36

S
e
a
t

2
6

S
e
n
s
o
r

12
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

2
2

T
h
r
e
e

S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
7

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

P
l
a
t
e
,

G
o
c
e
r
n
o
r

4
S
o
c
k
e
t

2
9

M
uf

fl
e

r
16

M
u

11i
on

...••....•...•..•...•......•
29

-0-

O
i
l

C
o
o
1
e
r

11
Fi

1
te

r
5

,7
S
e
n
d
e
r

5
,
7

T
a
n
k

S
t
r
a
p

15
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
6

-P-

P
a
d
,

B
r
a
k
e

12
P
a
n
e
l
,

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

2
6

P
i
v
o
t

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
6

P
i
v
o
t

P
i
n

31,36
P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

G
a
u
g
e

3
2

P
r
o
p
,

L
a
d
d
e
r

3
0

P
u
m
p
,H
y
d
r
e
c
o

8

H
y
p
r
o

3
3

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

8

-R
-

R
adia

to
r

11
C

a
p

....•....•••..•..........•.•
11

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k

11
H

o
s

e
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

5
,

7

H
o
s
e

A
d
a
p
t
o
r

5
R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

T
a
n
k

11
S

h
ro

u
d

....•......•...••....•.•.
11

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

1
3

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e
.
.
~

1
5

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

B
r
a
k
e

C
l
i
p

1
2

R
i
m

2
1

-
'
5
3

-

~
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k

2
9

,
-S-

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

E
l
e
t
r
i
c
a
1

4
5

H
y
d
r
a
u
1
i
c

4
6
,
4
8

S
c

re
en,

11
L
i
n
e

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

3
2

S
e
a
1

0
••

12
,13

S
e
a
t

'
2
6

M
o

u
nt

:..
26

S
e
n
d
e
r
,

F
u

e
1

.....
o

••••••••••••••••
'

••••••
14

O
i

1
.............•.............

5,7

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

5
,
7

S
e
n
s
o
r
,

D
i
s
c

12
M

o
u

nt
12

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

1
2

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
e
l

:
2
9

S
h
i
e
l
d
,

B
e
1
1
h
o
u
s
i
n
g

5
,
7

T
a
n
k

31
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
-
t
o
r

12
S
h
r
o
u
d
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

11
S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
n

2
9

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
.

H
o
s
i
n
g

o
•••••••••••••••••

4
0

M
a
n
i f

o
l
d

3
2

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

F
an

......•................
4
,
6

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

2
3

S
p
r
i
n
g

36,25
S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e

3
0

S
t
a
r
t
e
r

5
,
7

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

A
r
m

12
C

o
1

u
m

n
•••••••••••••••••••••••••

22

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

18
M
o
t
o
r

2
2

Pi
v

0t
0

•
20

P
i
v
o
t

A
r
m

2
0

W
hee

1
••••••••••••••••••••••••..

22

W
h
e
e
1

C
a
p

2
2

S
t
r
a
p
,G
ro

u
n

d
.••••.••••••••.•••..•

5
,

7
,

26

O
i
1

T
a
n
k

15
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

8
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

1
2

S
w
i
t
c
h
,

D
i
m
m
e
r

2
6

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

2
3

L i
ght

23
Mic

ro
2

4

T
o
g
g
1
e

2
3



-T
-

T
ai

11i
ght

29
T
a
n
k
,B
a
n
d

3
1

C
ra

d
1

e
•••••••••••••••••••••••••

31
F
u
e
l

1
4

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i

1
1
5

L
i
d

3
1

P
o
l
y
e
t
h
y
l
e
n
e

3
1

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

ll
Shie

1
d

31
T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

G
a
u
g
e

2
3

S
e
n
d
e
r

5
,
7

T
h
r
e
e

S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
7

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a

b
1

e
••••••••••••••••••••••••••

25

L
e
v
e
r

2
5

L
e
v
e
r

M
o
u
n
t

2
5

T
i
e

P
l
a
t
e

1
4
,
3
1

T
i
e

R
o
d

1
9

T
i
r
e

~
.
2
1

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
3

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b

1
2

T
r
a
n
s
o
m

~
3
6

-V
-

V
a
l
v
e
,B
a

11
••••••••••••••••••••.•••.••

33

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

3
2

H
a
n
d

1
e

2
7

V
-
P
l
a
t
e
,

L
e
g

1
2
,
1
3

-
w
-

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

1
2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

1
2

W
h
e
e
l
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

2
?

-
54

-

..~I1

-;1



M
ellloranda

-
55

-



M
em

oranda

-
56

-

~.


	097001
	097002
	097003
	097004
	097005
	097006
	097007
	097008
	097009
	097010
	097011
	097012
	097013
	097014
	097015
	097016
	097017
	097018
	097019
	097020
	097021
	097022
	097023
	097024
	097025
	097026
	097027
	097028
	097029
	097030
	097031
	097032
	097033
	097034
	097035
	097036
	097037
	097038
	097039
	097040
	097041
	097042
	097043
	097044
	097045
	097046
	097047
	097048
	097049
	097050
	097051
	097052
	097053
	097054
	097055
	097056

